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1. NONRECURRING CHARGES
11 SERVICE CHARGES

1.1.1 Connection Charges

Service Conversion (per line) $15.00

New Line Installation (per line)

Initial $80.00

Additional $50.00
1.1.2 Restoral Charge $60.00
1.1.3 Service Rearrangement Charges (per change) $10.00

1.1.4 Charges Associated With Premises Visit
Trouble Isolation Charge Per Premises Visit: $75.00
Inside Wire Maintenance and Installation

.1 Inside Wire Installation Charge Flat Jack Installation
(Per order, per premises)

- 1st Jack $75.00
- Each Additional (prewired) $25.00
- Each Additional (unwired) $75.00
Flat Wire Installation Per wall, per wire pull Quote

Flat Inside Wire Maintenance Per Premises Visit $100.00

Monthly Inside Wire Maintenance Per Month, Per  $5.75
Line

1.1.5 Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Change Charge

Nonrecurring, Per Change $10.00
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2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES
2.1 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE
2.1.3 Rates and Charges
A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for
Section 3, Network Switched Service.

B. Connection Charges  See Section 1
2.2 CLASS SERVICES
2.2.3 Rates and Charges
A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for
Section 3, Network Switched Service.

B. Connection Charges  See Section 1
23 CENTREX SERVICE FEATURES
2.3.3 Rates and Charges
A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for
Section 3, Network Switched Service.

B. Connection Charges  See Section 1
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2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES
2.5 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE
2.5.3 Rates - Per query
2.6 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CALL COMPLETION
2.6.4 Rates - Per query
2.7 LOCAL OPERATOR SERVICE

2.7.1 Per Call Service Charges
Person to Person

3rd Number Billed

All other Operator Assistance

$1.25

$0.75

$3.49
$1.33
$1.50

2.7.2 Charges Option Il — Albany Service Area and Option Il Plan — Buffalo Service

Area

Operator Handled, Station Paid

Station to Station Collect Call, Direct Dialed,
Operator Handled

All Other Operator Handled

Person to Person

Busy Line Billed to Originator

Emergency Interrupt

Busy Line Billed to 3" # or Special Billing

Special Directory Assistance 3™ # or Special Billing
Special Directory Assistance Operator Handled

*Usage Charge — Option Il & 1l
2.7.3 New York City

Busy Line Billed to Originator
Emergency Interrupt

Rates
$1.35

$1.60
$1.35
$3.50
$2.00
$4.00
$1.60
$0.35
$0.45

1st Minute Add’1 Minute/
Or Fraction
$0.0342 $0.0012

$2.00
$4.00
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2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES
2.8 BLOCKING SERVICE
2.8.3 Rates and Charges

Monthly Charges/Line

Third Number Billed and
Collect Call Restriction
- (up to 200 lines) $7.00

Toll Restriction
- (up to 200 lines) $7.00

Toll Restriction Plus
- (up to 200 lines) $7.00

Direct Inward Dialing Blocking
(Third Party and Collect Call)

- Initial Activation $65.00
- Subsequent Activation
(per line) $7.00

A. Pricing for Blocking Service for a customer with more than 200 lines will be based on the
costs incurred by Company to provide the service.

B. Nonrecurring charges apply as specified in Section 3 of this tariff.
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2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

2.9 CUSTOMIZED NUMBER SERVICE

2.9.3. Rates

New York City
Albany/Buffalo

2.10 LISTING SERVICES
2.10.1 Directory Listings
A. Albany/ Buffalo

Additional Line
Entry

Additional Listing
Cross Reference
Listing

Foreign Listing
Non-Published
Service [1]
Non-Listed Number

Monthly Recurring  Nonrecurring Charge

Charge

$6.20
$0.00

Monthly Recurring Charge

$2.83

$1.95
$1.95

$1.95
$2.50

$3.90

$100.00
$100.00

Nonrecurring

Charge
$34.00

$34.00
$34.00

$34.00
$34.00

$34.00
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2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

2.10 LISTING SERVICES
2.10.1 Directory Listings (Cont’d)

B. New York City

Monthly Recurring Charge Nonrecurring

Charge

Additional Line Entry $1.95 $10.00

Additional Listing $1.95 $10.00

Cross Reference $1.95 $10.00

Listing

Foreign Listing $1.95 $10.00

Non-Published $2.50 $10.00

Service[1]

Non-Listed Number $3.90 $10.00

2.10.3 Main Number Retention - Applies to each number that is retained over two.

Monthly Recurring Charge
Per retained number $0.00

2.10.4 Intercept Service
A. Connection Charges See Section 1

B. Non-recurring Charges

Charge/Number
- Business Additional 90-day intercept $21.00
service arrangement

[1] This charge may be waived pursuant to Section 5.10.2.b.4 of this tariff.
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3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES
3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service

A. Measured Rate Digital Trunk Service

Connection Charges refer to Section 1

Each Trunk:
- Per Trunk Activation Charge $250.00
- Per Channel Activation Charge $20.00

Monthly Recurring Charges:
MTM 1Year 2Year 3Year

- Per Trunk $450.00$400.00 $350.00 $300.00
- Per Active Channel $18.25 $18.25 $18.25 $18.25
- Access Coordination $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00

Measured Usage Charges:

- Each Minute $0.025
DID Numbers, Monthly Recurring Charge:
- Per Number $0.80
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3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service (Cont’d)
B. New York City Service Area
T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel)

Charges Monthly Recurring
Charge

Per Channel $12.00

%L Tl $120.00

Tl $200.00

DID Numbers
Per DID Number $0.80

Measured Usage Charges

Nonrecurring
Charge
$20.00

$240.00
$480.00

$0.00

Per minute $0.025

Foreign Exchange Service
Foreign Exchange $100.00
Service

ISDN — PRI Service
ISDN - PRI, recurring $100.00
ISDN - PRI, $2,500.00
nonrecurring
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3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES
3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service (Cont’d)

C. Albany Service Area
T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel) Charges
Monthly Recurring

Charge

Per Channel $12.00

%L Tl $120.00

Tl $200.00
DID Numbers

Per DID Number $0.80
Foreign Exchange Service

Foreign Exchange $100.00
ISDN-PRI Service

ISDN - PRI $100.00

D. Buffalo Service Area
T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel) Charges
Monthly Recurring

Nonrecurring
Charge
$15.00
$180.00
$360.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,500.00

Nonrecurring

Charge
Per Channel $12.00
BTl $120.00
T1 $200.00
DID Numbers
Per DID Number $0.80

Charge
$15.00
$180.00
$360.00

$0.00
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3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES
3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service
D. Buffalo Service Area (Cont’d)

Foreign Exchange Service

Foreign Exchange $100.00
Service

ISDN — PRI Service
ISDN - PRI, recurring $100.00
ISDN - PRI, $2,500.00
nonrecurring

E. Measured Usage Charges

Per minute $0.025
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4, MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES
4.2 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT MATRIX

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged Urban Rural
Discount Discount

% of Students Eligible for
National School Lunch Program

<1l 20 25
1-19 40 50
20-34 50 60
35-49 60 70
50-74 80 80
75-100 90 90
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5. CRITICAL FACILITIES RATES
5.1 Critical Facilities Administration

5.1.1 Rates and Charges

Charge
Per Hour $150.00
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