Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. P.S.C. NO 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: March 19, 2019 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 0 Leaf 1 Revision 1 Superseding Revision: 0

**ADDENDUM** 

(T)

## GLOBAL CROSSING LOCAL SERVICES, INC.

**PRICE LIST** 

**NEW YORK STATE** 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

**TARIFF NO. 5 - TELEPHONE** 

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink

> Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 1 Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018 Leaf 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

## 1. Nonrecurring Charges

#### 1.1 **SERVICE CHARGES**

#### 1.1.1 Connection Charges

1.1.1	Connection Charges	
	Service Conversion (per line)	\$15.00
	New Line Installation (per line) Initial Additional	\$80.00 \$50.00
1.1.2	Restoral Charge	\$60.00
1.1.3	Service Rearrangement Charges (per change)	\$10.00
1.1.4	Charges Associated With Premises Visit	
	Trouble Isolation Charge Per Premises Visit:	\$75.00
	Inside Wire Maintenance and Installation  1 Inside Wire Installation Charge Flat Jack Installation (Per order, per premises)  1 1st Jack  Each Additional (prewired) Each Additional (unwired) Flat Wire Installation Per wall, per wire pull	\$75.00 \$25.00 \$75.00 Quote
	Flat Inside Wire Maintenance Per Premises Visit	\$100.00
	Monthly Inside Wire Maintenance Per Month, Per Line	\$5.75
1.1.5	Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Change Charge	

Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive Monr Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Nonrecurring, Per Change

Monroe, LA 71203

\$10.00

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 2 Leaf 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

### 2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

#### 2.1 CUSTOM CALLING SERVICE

- 2.1.3 Rates and Charges
- A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for Section 3, Network Switched Service.

- B. Connection Charges See Section 1
- 2.2 CLASS SERVICES
  - 2.2.3 Rates and Charges
  - A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for Section 3, Network Switched Service.

B. Connection Charges See Section 1

#### 2.3 CENTREX SERVICE FEATURES

- 2.3.3 Rates and Charges
- A. Monthly Rates

Current rates for this service are located in the Rate Schedules for Section 3, Network Switched Service.

B. Connection Charges See Section 1

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Received: 03/08/2019

Status: EFFECTIVE Effective Date: 03/19/2019

PSC I Comp	l Crossing Local Services, Inc. NO. 5 - TELEPHONE etitive Local Exchange Carrier Service ive Date: December 17, 2018	Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 2 Leaf 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:
	2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES	Superseamy revision.
2.5	DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE	
	2.5.3 Rates - Per query	\$1.25
2.6	DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE CALL COMPLETION	
	2.6.4 Rates - Per query	\$0.75
2.7	LOCAL OPERATOR SERVICE	
	2.7.1 Per Call Service Charges Person to Person	\$3.49
	3rd Number Billed	\$1.33
	All other Operator Assistance	\$1.50
	2.7.2 Charges Option II – Albany Service Area and Opt Area	ion III Plan – Buffalo Service
	Operator Handled, Station Paid Station to Station Collect Call, Direct Dialed, Operator Handled All Other Operator Handled Person to Person Busy Line Billed to Originator Emergency Interrupt Busy Line Billed to 3 <sup>rd</sup> # or Special Billing Special Directory Assistance 3 <sup>rd</sup> # or Special Billing Special Directory Assistance Operator Handled	Rates \$1.35 \$1.60 \$1.35 \$3.50 \$2.00 \$4.00 \$1.60 \$0.35 \$0.45
	*Usage Charge – Option II & III	1st Minute Add'l Minute/ Or Fraction \$0.0342 \$0.0012
	2.7.3 New York City	
	Busy Line Billed to Originator Emergency Interrupt	\$2.00 \$4.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 2 Leaf 3 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

### 2.8 BLOCKING SERVICE

## 2.8.3 Rates and Charges

Third Namh or Dilled and	Monthly Charges/Line
Third Number Billed and Collect Call Restriction - (up to 200 lines)	\$7.00
Toll Restriction - (up to 200 lines)	\$7.00
Toll Restriction Plus - (up to 200 lines)	\$7.00
Direct Inward Dialing Blocking (Third Party and Collect Call) - Initial Activation - Subsequent Activation	\$65.00
(per line)	\$7.00

- A. Pricing for Blocking Service for a customer with more than 200 lines will be based on the costs incurred by Company to provide the service.
- B. Nonrecurring charges apply as specified in Section 3 of this tariff.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.

PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 2 Leaf 4 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

## 2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

#### 2.9 **CUSTOMIZED NUMBER SERVICE**

### 2.9.3. Rates

	Monthly Recurring Charge	Nonrecurring Charge
New York City	\$6.20	\$100.00
Albany/Buffalo	\$0.00	\$100.00

#### 2.10 LISTING SERVICES

2.10.1 Directory Listings

# A. Albany/ Buffalo

	Monthly Recurring Charge	<u>Nonrecurring</u>
A 1117 1 T 1	Ф2.02	Charge
Additional Line	\$2.83	\$34.00
Entry	<b>44.0</b> 7	<b>#24.00</b>
Additional Listing	\$1.95	\$34.00
Cross Reference	\$1.95	\$34.00
Listing		
Foreign Listing	\$1.95	\$34.00
Non-Published	\$2.50	\$34.00
Service [1]		
Non-Listed Number	\$3.90	\$34.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

Effective Date: December 17, 2018

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 2 Leaf 5 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 2. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

#### 2.10 LISTING SERVICES

2.10.1 Directory Listings (Cont'd)

B. New York City

	Monthly Recurring Charge	Nonrecurring
		<u>Charge</u>
Additional Line Entry	\$1.95	\$10.00
Additional Listing	\$1.95	\$10.00
Cross Reference	\$1.95	\$10.00
Listing		
Foreign Listing	\$1.95	\$10.00
Non-Published	\$2.50	\$10.00
Service[1]		
Non-Listed Number	\$3.90	\$10.00

2.10.3 Main Number Retention - Applies to each number that is retained over two.

Monthly Recurring Charge \$0.00

Per retained number

2.10.4 Intercept Service

A. Connection Charges See Section 1

B. Non-recurring Charges

- Business Additional 90-day intercept service arrangement

Charge/Number \$21.00

[1] This charge may be waived pursuant to Section 5.10.2.b.4 of this tariff.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 3 Leaf 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

#### 3.2 Service Descriptions And Rates

#### 3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service

### A. Measured Rate Digital Trunk Service

Connection Charges refer to Section 1

Each Trunk:

Per Trunk Activation Charge
 Per Channel Activation Charge
 \$250.00
 \$20.00

Monthly Recurring Charges:

Measured Usage Charges:

- Each Minute \$0.025

DID Numbers, Monthly Recurring Charge:

- Per Number \$0.80

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

Effective Date: December 17, 2018

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 3 Leaf 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

## 3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service (Cont'd)

## B. New York City Service Area

T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel) Charges  Per Channel 1/2 T1 T1	Monthly Recurring Charge \$12.00 \$120.00 \$200.00	Nonrecurring Charge \$20.00 \$240.00 \$480.00	
DID Numbers			
Per DID Number	\$0.80	\$0.00	
Measured Usage Charges			
Per minute		\$0.025	
Foreign Exchange Service			
Foreign Exchange Service		\$100.00	
ISDN – PRI Service			
ISDN - PRI, recurring ISDN - PRI, nonrecurring	:	\$100.00 \$2,500.00	

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018 Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 3 Leaf 3 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

## 3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service (Cont'd)

## C. Albany Service Area

T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel) Charges

Per Channel ½ T1 T1	Monthly Recurring Charge \$12.00 \$120.00 \$200.00	Nonrecurring Charge \$15.00 \$180.00 \$360.00
DID Numbers Per DID Number	\$0.80	\$0.00
Foreign Exchange Service Foreign Exchange	\$100.00	\$0.00
ISDN-PRI Service ISDN - PRI	\$100.00	\$2,500.00

### D. Buffalo Service Area

T1 Channel-Local Digital Service (LDS)

Port (Channel) Charges

Per Channel 1/2 T1	Monthly Recurring Charge \$12.00 \$120.00 \$200.00	Nonrecurring Charge \$15.00 \$180.00 \$360.00
DID Numbers Per DID Number	\$0.80	\$0.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

Global Crossing Local Services, Inc.

PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE

Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service

Effective Date: December 17, 2018

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 3 Leaf 4 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 3. NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES

### 3.2 SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES

3.2.1 Digital Trunk Service

D. Buffalo Service Area (Cont'd)

Foreign Exchange Service

Foreign Exchange \$100.00

Service

ISDN – PRI Service

ISDN - PRI, recurring \$100.00 ISDN - PRI, \$2,500.00

nonrecurring

E. Measured Usage Charges

Per minute \$0.025

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink

> Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: December 17, 2018

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 4 Leaf 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### 4. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

#### 4.2 SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT MATRIX

## % DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged	Urban Discount	Rural Discount
% of Students Eligible for	<u> Discount</u>	<u> Discount</u>
National School Lunch Program	1	
<1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

Director - Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive Monr Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Monroe, LA 71203

> Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. PSC NO. 5 - TELEPHONE Competitive Local Exchange Carrier Service Effective Date: March 19, 2019

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum No. 2 – Section 5 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

### 5. CRITICAL FACILITIES RATES

#### **5.1 Critical Facilities Administration**

# **5.1.1** Rates and Charges

Charge

Per Hour \$150.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink